Operating Instructions
Electric Drives
and Controls Pneumatics Service
Linear Motion and
Assembly TechnologiesHydraulics
Rexroth IndraControl
VR 21
Operating Panel

10 Serial number
11 Nominal voltage
12 Type code (type designation code)
Fig.  2-1:   Type plate IndraControl VR 21
2.2 Scope of Delivery
● Product insert "Safety and Warning Instructions"
Bosch Rexroth AG
Product Identification and Scope of Delivery
 VR 21
2/29 DOK-SUPPL*-VR21**.01**-IT02-EN-P
● Six mounting brackets including tool
● 24 V female connector strip
3 Using the Safety Instructions
3.1 Safety Instructions – Structure
The safety instructions are structured as follows:
Burns and chemical burns due to wrong
battery treatment!
CAUTION
Safety alert symbol
Signal word
Consequences and
source of danger
Avoiding danger
Do not open the batteries and do not heat them over 80 °C.
Fig.  3-1:   Safety instructions – Structure
3.2 Explaining Signal Words and Safety Alert Symbol
The safety instructions in this documentation contain specific signal words (dan-
ger, warning, caution, notice) and, if necessary, a safety alert symbol (according
to ANSI Z535.6-2006).
The signal word is meant to draw the reader's attention to the safety instruction
and signifies the degree of danger.
The safety alert symbol (a triangle with an exclamation point), which precedes
the signal words danger,warning and caution is used to alert the reader to per-
sonal injury hazards.
 DANGER
In case of non-compliance with this safety instruction, death or serious injury
will occur.
 WARNING
In case of non-compliance with this safety instruction, death or serious injury
can occur.
VR 21 Bosch Rexroth AG
Using the Safety Instructions
DOK-SUPPL*-VR21**.01**-IT02-EN-P 3/29
 CAUTION
In case of non-compliance with this safety instruction, minor or moderate injury
could occur.
 NOTICE
In case of non-compliance with this safety instruction, property damage could
occur.
3.3 Symbols Used
Notes are displayed as follows:
This is a note.
Tips are displayed as follows:
This is a tip.
4 Intended Use
The IndraControl VR 21 devices by Bosch Rexroth are machine operator panels
that can, depending on the application, visualize control data and trigger func-

depth
Fig.  10-2:   Side view (sample illustration)
Type code Display ③ Mounting depth
VR2104.01-00-01-N2-NNN-AA 4,3" 42 mm
VR2107.01-00-01-N2-NNN-AA
VR2107.01-00-01-N2-NNN-CA
7" 46.3 mm
VR2109.01-00-01-N2-NNN-AA
VR2109.01-00-01-N2-NNN-CA
9" 52.3 mm
Tab.  10-2:   Mounting depth
10.2 Installation Notes
A clearance of at least 30 mm has to be complied with during the as-
sembly to ensure sufficient free air conditions.
During the horizontal mounting of the operating device, note that
heat can accumulate below the operating device due to additional
heat sources. Provide sufficient heat dissipation! Comply with the
permissible temperature range specified in the technical data for the
operation of the operating device!
To guarantee the specified degree of protection, ensure that the
seal is positioned flat on the mounting surface and that the threaded
pins of the mounting brackets are uniformly tightened. Comply with
the maximum torque of 1 Nm.
Bosch Rexroth AG
Assembly, Disassembly and Electrical Installation
 VR 21
14/29 DOK-SUPPL*-VR21**.01**-IT02-EN-P
Loss of degree of protection IP 65!
The housing in which the operator display is installed, has to fulfil
the following conditions:
● Free from impurities
● Sufficient mechanical strength and flatness
These criteria influence the required degree of protection IP to a
great extent.
Further required measures are to be taken depending on the mount-
ing location, e. g. the stabilization of the mounting frame.
10.3 Mounting Cut-Out
The device facilitates quick and easy mounting of the rear of the device. A wall
thickness of 1 mm to 6 mm is permissible and ensure a correct assembly.
Assemble the operating device as follows:
1. Creating a mounting cut-out, see chapter 10.4  "Mounting Dimensions" on
page 16.
2. Insert the device in the mounting cut-out.
3. Position the mounting brackets in the provided cut-outs (①) and pull the
mounting brackets down until they engage (②).
4. Fix the device using threaded pins (③).
A B
1 2 3
Ⓐ Mounting bracket
Ⓑ Threaded pin
Fig.  10-3:   Installing the mounting brackets
VR 21 Bosch Rexroth AG
Assembly, Disassembly and Electrical Installation
DOK-SUPPL*-VR21**.01**-IT02-EN-P 15/29
10.4 Mounting Dimensions
A1
2
A Mounting cut-out
Fig.  10-4:   Mounting cut-out
Device ① ②
VR2104 92 mm 132 mm
VR2107 142 mm 203 mm
VR2109 170 mm 255 mm
Tab.  10-3:   Housing dimensions: IndraControl VR 21 front
10.5 Disassembly
1. Disconnect the operating device.
2. Remove all connected cables
3. Loosen the threaded pins of the mounting brackets.
4. Remove the operating device from the mounting frame.
10.6 Electrical Wiring
10.6.1 Connecting the Supply Voltage
The supply voltage is supplied via the X1 male connector strip. A compatible fe-
male connector strip is part of the delivered product. The permissible supply

Device Description
DOK-SUPPL*-VR21**.01**-IT02-EN-P 19/29
Type code Display Resolution Touch technology
VR2104.01-00-01-N2-NNN-AA
Part no. R911340500
4,3" 480 × 272 pixels Resistive, single touch
VR2107.01-00-01-N2-NNN-AA
Part no. R911340503
7" 800 × 480 pixels Resistive, single touch
VR2107.01-00-01-N2-NNN-CA
Part no. R911340505
7" 800 × 480 pixels Capacitive, multitouch
VR2109.01-00-01-N2-NNN-AA
Part no. R911340051
9" 800 × 480 pixels Resistive, single touch
VR2109.01-00-01-N2-NNN-CA
Part no. R911340506
9" 800 × 480 pixels Capacitive, multitouch
Tab.  12-1:   IndraControl VR 21 variants
13 Error Causes and Elimination
Error Correction
No image visible ● Connect the voltage supply, check X10 connection
The USB flash drive does not function,
although other USB devices function
● Check if the USB flash drive is supported by the "Win-
dows Embedded Compact 7" operating system
● Check USB flash drive partitioning. The operating system
only supports FAT16/32
Touchscreen functionality is not availa-
ble
● Recalibrate touchscreen
Tab.  13-1:   Error causes and error elimination
14 Maintenance
14.1 General Information
Loss of IP degree of protection due to incorrect
maintenance
NOTICE
The IP degree of protection must be ensured during maintenance!
14.2 Display
The backlight is subject to wear (see chapter 5.2  "Wear Parts" on page 5).
A fading backlight causes a progressive deterioration display readability, so that
a replacement is necessary. For further information please contact the Bosch
Rexroth Service.
Bosch Rexroth AG
Maintenance
 VR 21
20/29 DOK-SUPPL*-VR21**.01**-IT02-EN-P
14.3 Cleaning Notes
The surface of the foil as well as the display
seal are dissolved by solvents!
NOTICE
● Do not use any solvents (e. g. diluents)!
● No high pressure cleaning devices are to be used!
● To remove dirt from the front panel, only use a moist cloth
14.4 Fuse
The semiconductor fuse is not intended for replacement!
Use a semiconductor fuse to protect the device. After the fuse has
triggered, disconnect the device from the supply voltage so that the
semiconductor fuse can regenerate. The regeneration takes approxi-
mately 20 seconds at an ambient temperature of 20 °C. The higher
the ambient temperature, the longer the regeneration phase.
14.5 Regular Maintenance Tasks
● At least once a year, all plug and terminal connections of the components are
to be checked regarding proper tightness and possible damage
● Make sure that cables are not broken or crimped
● Replace damaged parts immediately.
15 Ordering Information
15.1 Accessories and Spare Parts
For ordering information about accessories and spare parts, please refer to
chapter 5  "Spare Parts, Accessories and Wear Parts" on page 5.
VR 21 Bosch Rexroth AG
Ordering Information
DOK-SUPPL*-VR21**.01**-IT02-EN-P 21/29
15.2 Type Code VR21xx.01
Short text
column 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
1
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
2
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
Example: V R 2 1  0 4  .  0 1  - 0  0 -  0  1 -  N 2  - N N N -  A A
Unit type 1
HMI........................ = V
Unit type 2
Box (preconfigured).. = R
Rating class
Rating class S.............. = 2
Processor version
Processor version 1......... = 1
Display size (16:9)
4,3“...................................... = 04
7“......................................... = 07
9“......................................... = 09
Design
HW-Design.................................... = 01
Field bus
None Field bus....................................... = 00
Interface (Ethernet, USB…)
2 x USB Host + 1 x Ethernet 100 Mbit.............. = 01
Remanent Memory
Non-existent............................................................... = N
Mass storage (Harddisk, Flash, SSD)
Onboard Flash min.128 MB........................................... = 2
Hardware configuration
None extension slot........................................................... = NNN
Design & HMI-Display character
Single-Touch in Rexroth-Design...................................................... = AA
Multi-Touch in Rexroth-Design........................................................ = CA
Fig.  15-1:   Type code
16 Disposal
16.1 Take-Back
Our products can be returned to our premises free of charge for disposal. How-
ever, the products must be free of impurities like oil, grease or other impurities.
Furthermore, the products returned for disposal must not contain any undue
foreign material or foreign components.
Send the products "free domicile" to the following address:
Bosch Rexroth AG
Disposal
 VR 21
22/29 DOK-SUPPL*-VR21**.01**-IT02-EN-P
 Bosch Rexroth AG
 Electric Drives and Controls
 Bürgermeister-Dr.-Nebel-Straße 2
 D-97816 Lohr am Main, Germany
16.2 Packaging
The packaging materials consist of cardboard, plastic material, wood or expan-
ded polystyrene (EPS). The packaging materials can be recycled without any
problem.
For ecological reasons, please refrain from returning the empty packages to
Bosch Rexroth.
17 Service and Support
Our worldwide service network provides an optimized and efficient support.
Our experts offer you advice and assistance should you have any queries. You
can contact us 24/7.
Service Germany
Our technology-oriented Competence Center in Lohr, Germany, is responsible
for all your service-related queries for electric drive and controls.
Contact the Service Helpdesk & Hotline under:
Phone: +49 9352 40 5060
Fax: +49 9352 18 4941
E-mail: service.svc@boschrexroth.de
Internet: http://www.boschrexroth.com
Additional information on service, repair (e.g. delivery addresses) and training
can be found on our internet sites.
Service worldwide
Outside Germany, please contact your local service office first. For hotline num-
bers, refer to the sales office addresses on the internet.
Preparing information
To be able to help you more quickly and efficiently, please have the following in-
formation ready:
● Detailed description of malfunction and circumstances resulting in the mal-
function
● Type plate name of the affected products, in particular type codes and serial
numbers
● Your contact data (phone and fax number as well as your email address)
VR 21 Bosch Rexroth AG
Service and Support
DOK-SUPPL*-VR21**.01**-IT02-EN-P 23/29
Bosch Rexroth AG  VR 21
24/29 DOK-SUPPL*-VR21**.01**-IT02-EN-P
Index
A
Accessories..................................... 5
Ambient conditions......................... 6
Assembly....................................... 13
B
Backlight......................................... 5
C
CE marking..................................... 9
Cleaning notes.............................. 21
Clock............................................. 19
Commissioning............................. 18
Complaints..................................... 2
Connector panel........................... 10
Criticism......................................... 2
Customer Feedback........................ 2
D
DC 24V voltage supply.................. 11